

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

GARY FRANCIS CZAJKOWSKI,
Petitioner,

CASE NO: SC-15-2313

L.T. CASE NO: 4D13-3693

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

_____ /

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Express Statutory Construction Review from the Fourth District

MARGARET GOOD-EARNEST
Florida Bar No. 192356
CHERRY GRANT
Florida Bar No. 260509
GOOD EARNEST LAW, P.A.
P.O. Box 1161
Lake Worth, Florida 33460
(561) 533-0111
(561) 685-0248 (Cell)
Good2300@BellSouth.net
Counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 04/12/2016 01:58:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases and Authorities.....iii-vii

Statement of the Case and Facts.....1

Summary of the Argument.....6

POINT I.....9

THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE DENIAL OF PETITIONER’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INFORMATION AS SECTION 838.016 WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY APPLIED UNDER THE STATE’S MANY VAGUE AND INCONSISTENT INTERPRETATIONS OF WHAT WAS A GIFT “NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAW.” APPLICATION OF SECTION 112.313 TO DEFINE AN ELEMENT OF THIS CRIME VIOLATED PETITIONER’S RIGHTS TO FAIR NOTICE, EXPANDING THE STATUTE TO COVER CONFLICTS OF INTEREST NOT PREVIOUSLY CRIMINALIZED BY THE STATUTES’ APPLICATION.

A. The statute expressly construed in the Fourth District’s decision, the jury instruction and the standard of review.9

B Due process prohibits vague statutes that encourage arbitrary prosecutions and so prohibits application of novel judicial enlargement of a statute to criminalize conduct not previously within the ambit of the statute.....12

C. The district court finds a definition of the contested third element of section 838.016 prosecution prohibiting a benefit “not authorized by law” in the civil ethics statutes applicable to public employees.16

D. The constitutional prohibitions in expanding a statute to cover behavior not previously within its reach for the first time at trial, through jury instructions, and on appeal violates due process. The state’s suggested remedy to cure the vagueness of the statute by applying the definitions in section 112.313 F.S. was the wrong remedy and violates due process.....22

E. The Fourth District’s decision erroneously recites that petitioner agreed to instructing the jury on the definition of “not authorized by law” under 112.313(4), implying petitioner agreed to the state’s special instruction

defining “not authorized by law” under that section of the ethics code. In fact, petitioner did not agree to that instruction and requested an instruction that an illegal gift “cannot be determined by what a hypothetical public official acting reasonably” would believe. The trial court and the district court erred in failing to require a proper instruction informing the jury that a reasonable person standard was improper and that not all gifts to public employees are illegal.29

POINT II.....37

PETITIONER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT EVIDENCE IN HIS DEFENSE WAS DENIED WHEN THE COURT PROHIBITED EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE OF HIS SPECIFIC ACTS OF GENEROSITY, PARTICULARLY WHERE THE TRIAL COURT FOUND THAT HAD THE JURY HEARD THIS EVIDENCE, CZAJKOWSKI WOULD HAVE BEEN ACQUITTED.

Conclusion.....49

Certificate of Typeface Compliance.....50

Certificate of Service.....50

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Battle v. State, 911 So.2d 85, 89 (Fla. 2005)34

Beal v. State, 620 So.2d 1015 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) 39, 40, 44

Bogren v. State, 611 So.2d 547 (Fla 5th DCA 1992) 39, 40

Bouie v. City of Columbia, 378 U.S. 347, 353-54, (1964).....15

Bradley v. State, 79 Fla. 651, 84 So. 67 (1920).....13

Chambers v. Mississippi, 420 U.S. 284, 302 (1973)36

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41, 56 (1999)12

Clarke v. McNeil, 2011 WL 767512 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....10

Commission on Ethics v Barker, 677 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1996).....3, 28

Coulatti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379, 390 (1979).....13

Cuda v. State, 639 So. 2d (Fla 1994)7, 17

Czajkowski v. State, 178 So.3d 498 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)..... 5, 6, 30

D'Alemberte v. Anderson, 349 So.2d 164 (Fla.1977)25

Gerds v. State, 64 So. 2d 915, 916 (Fla. 1953).....34

Gluesenkamp v. State, 391 So.2d 192, 198 (Fla.1980), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 818
(1981).....14

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)14

Henry v. State, 134 So.3d 938, 944–45 (Fla.2014).....9

<i>Hunt v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 893, footnote 5 at 898 (Fla. 1992)	21
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 315 So.2d 546, 547 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....	13
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 99 Fla. 711, 127 So. 317 (1930)	10
<i>Locklin v. Pridgeon</i> , 158 Fla. 737, 739, 30 So.2d 102, 103 (1947).....	7, 18
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188,191-192 (1997).....	15, 24
<i>Maxwell v. State</i> , 110 So.3rd 958 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	13
<i>McLaughlin v. State</i> , 721 So.2d 1170, 1172 (Fla.1998),	13
<i>Neiner v. State</i> , 875 So.2d 699, 700 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	37
<i>Papachristou v Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156, 162 (1972)	13
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1991)	13, 14
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 561 So.2d 536, 539 (Fla. 1990).....	37
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451, 951 (2001).....	15, 24
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 308, 312 (Fla. 1982)	36
<i>State v. Castillo</i> , 877 So.2d 690 (Fla. 2004) at 691	24
<i>State v. Hoberman</i> , 400 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 1981).....	15
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 469 So. 2d 733, 734 (Fla. 1985).....	13
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 365 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1978)	4, 7, 17
<i>State v. Castillo</i> , 877 So. 2d 690 (Fla 2009)	4
<i>State v. Delva</i> , 575 So.2d 643 (Fla. 1991)	34
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 564 So.2d 191, 192-93 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	48

<i>State v. Rodriquez</i> , 365 So.2d 157 (Fla.1978)	18
<i>State v. Wershow</i> , 343 So. 2d 605, 607 (Fla. 1977).....	13
<i>Story v. State</i> , 589 So.2d 939 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).....	37
<i>Tallahassee Furniture Co., Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 583 So.2d 744, 760 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	44
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	32
<i>Vannier v. State</i> , 714 So.2d 470 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	37
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 860 So.2d 494, 497 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003	13
<i>Wight v State</i> , 117 So. 3d 827 (Fla. 4DCA 2013).....	2

Statutes and Other Authorities

Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.....	vii, 39
§90.405, Fla. Statutes	8
§90.405(2), Fla. Stat. (1989).....	44
§90.405(2), Fla. Stat. (2010).....	39
§112.313(1), Fla.Stat. (Supp.1974).....	25
§112.313(2)	passim
§112.313(4)	passim
§409.325(2)(a).....	17
§415.111(5)	19

§775.021(1), Fla. Stat. (2008).....	13
§838.016.....	3
Florida Standard Jury Instruction (Criminal) 19.3.....	10
